they will exercise the Buy-back Mandate pursuant to the proposed resolution in accordance with the

Listing Rules and the laws of Hong Kong.

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON BUY-BACK MANDATE

— 9 —

R10.06(1)
(b)(x)

R10.06(1)
(b)(v)

R10.06(1)
(b)(ix)

R10.06(1)
(b)(vi)

EFFECT OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

If a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting rights of the Company increases as a result

of the Directors exercising the powers of the Company to buy back Shares pursuant to the Buy-back

Mandate, such increase will be treated as an acquisition of voting rights for the purpose of the

Takeovers Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder or group of Shareholders acting in concert can obtain or

consolidate control of the Company and become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with

Rules 26 and 32 of the Takeovers Code.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the shareholding

structure of the Company upon full exercise of the Buy-back Mandate are illustrated as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
full exercise of the
Buy-back Mandate

Number
of issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Number
of issued

Shares held
Approximate

%

Directors

Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry 155,651,465 20.68% 155,651,465 22.97%

Mr. Wong Ying Seung, Asiong 44,026,000 5.85% 44,026,000 6.50%

Public Shareholders 553,093,355 73.47% 477,816,275 70.53%

752,770,820 100.00% 677,493,740 100.00%

So far as is known to, or can be ascertained after reasonable enquiry by, the Directors, there was

no other person who was entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, 10 per cent or more of the

voting power at any general meeting of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date. Based on such

shareholding structure as illustrated hereinabove and assuming there are no alterations to the existing

shareholding in the Company, the Directors are not aware of any consequences which may arise under

the Takeovers Code as a result of any buy-back made under the Buy-back Mandate. Further, the